NOTICE OF PROPOSED CHANGES OF RATES AND CHARGES

E IS HEREBY GIVEN that Black Hills Power, Inc. has application with the South Dakota Public Utilities ssion ("Commission") supporting a 9.94% increase buth Dakota electric revenues which would increase es from South Dakota customers by \$13,745,826, ting a new transmission facility cost recovery tariff, ting approval of an accounting order regarding tion management, and requesting other changes to liffs for service to its South Dakota electric customers, oved, the Increase would be effective no earlier than 2013, unless suspended by the Commission.

tual impact of the requested rate increase on ual customer bills will vary depending on the ner's rate class and amount of energy used. Based request, a typical residential customer using an e of 650 kilowatt-hours (kWh) of power each month an increase of \$7.11 per month, or about 24¢ per the increase experienced by commercial and industrial ners will vary depending on rate class, load factor, and it and nature of use.

otice was included as part of the Company's ation to the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission.

South Dakota law (SDCL 49-34A-12), the customers electric utility that is requesting changes in rates have to join with 24 other customers and file a written ion to such rate increases and may request the electron to suspend the rate increase and to hold a public g to determine if such rate increase should be allowed.

pplication, including the proposed rates and changes the proposed new transmission facility cost recovery are available in Black Hills Power's office at 409 wood Avenue, Rapid City for inspection during normal test hours. The application is also available in the district offices of Black Hills Power, Inc. For additional nation, you may visit the Company's website www.nillspower.com or the Commission website www.puc.v. If you have any guestions regarding the Company's cation, please feel free to contact Black Hills Power 0-742-8948.

K HILLS POWER, INC. iris Kilpatrick, tor of Resource Planning and Rates I: December 17, 2012

NOTICE OF PROPOSED CHANGES OF RATES — PHASE IN RATE PLAN

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Black Hills Power, Inc. has filed an application with the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission ("Commission") for authority to implement a phase in rate increase pursuant to SDCL 49-34A-73 relating to the construction financing costs of Cheyenne Prairie Generating Station. Cheyenne Prairie Generating Station is a natural gas-fired power plant that will be constructed in Cheyenne, Wyoming that will provide 55 MW of generation to Black Hills Power, Inc. If approved, the phase in plan rate increase would be effective February 1, 2013, unless suspended by the Commission.

The actual impact of the requested rate increase on individual customer bills will vary depending on the customer's rate class and amount of energy used. Based on this request, a typical residential customer using an average of 650 kilowatt-hours (kWh) of power each month will see an increase of \$0.88 per month, or about 3¢ per day for the first quarterly filing. Over the term of the phase in plan, the typical residential customer's bill will increase starting at around 1% and ending up at the completion of the phase in plan (which is currently anticipated to be October 1, 2014) at approximately 4.5%. The increase experienced by commercial and industrial customers will vary depending on rate class, load factor, and amount and nature of use.

This notice was included as part of the Company's Application to the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission.

Under South Dakota law (SDCL 49-34A-12), the customers of an electric utility that is requesting changes in rates have a right to join with 24 other customers and file a written objection to such rate increases and may request the Commission to suspend the rate increase and to hold a public hearing to determine if such rate increase should be allowed.

The application, including the proposed phase in plan rates, are available in Black Hills Power's office at 409 Deadwood Avenue, Rapid City for inspection during normal business hours. The application is also available in the local district offices of Black Hills Power, Inc. For additional information, you may visit the Company's website www.blackhillspower. com or the Commission website www.puc.sd.gov. If you have any questions regarding the Company's Application, please feel free to contact Black Hills Power at 800-742-8948.

BLACK HILLS POWER, INC. By Chris Kilpatrick, Director of Resource Planning and Rates Dated; December 17, 2012 USAF (Ret.)

DEC Canison 31,242

This has to Step-New! Everyoris Everyor!!

getsome! Backbone! Soug Noo!

RECEIVED

DEC 3 1 2012

SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Black Hills Power

Black Hills Power

we can not a black to pay Thes-TOXED and up, IRS is technique ruge amount to pay be Democrate Societ Spending, Forel, unsurance es up. They (BHB) need to use outregenes probats to Brey Southers not waterness! I am ticetal Conquecte greet and water by Evilan to my state

Power rate hike could precede state approva

Heidi Bell Gease

Journal staff:

Black Hills Power customers could see their rates go up in April, even if the South Dakota Public Utility Commission has not yet approved the company's rate request.

South Dakota state statutes allow public utilities to implement proposed rate hikes even if the PUC hasn't issued a final decision. If the PUC later denies the request or implements a lower rate increase, the utility is required to refund. with interest, the amount tomers.

percent rate increase for residential customers to Wyo. which would replace take place in April as well, three existing coal-fired as an additional 4.5 percent plants; one in Osage, Wyo., rate increase that would be phased in over the next two Rapid City, and the New years.

Company officials say lette Wyo the 9.94 percent increase investments Black Hills Power has made over the substations and transmission line improvements.

The smaller phased-in that was overpaid by cus- rate increase would help pay for a new natural gas-

ing Station near Cheyenne, take effect in 2014.

- which would add \$7 a plans to seek another rate month to the average resi- increase in late 2014 to dential customer's bill - is cover actual capital and needed to pay for system operating costs of the new plant

past three years, such as president of operations for increase. That was less than to retroff the existing plants to make them comply with new U.S. Environ-Black Hills Power has fired power plant, the mental Protection Agency

requested an initial 9.94 Cheyeune Prairie Generat emissions regulations that

The 4.5 percent rate increase will equate to an additional \$3.46 per month the Ben French plant in for the average residential customer, Loomis said. Simpson I plant near Gil- Commercial or industrial customers that use more Black Hills Power power would see a larger monthly increase in their power bills.

The last Black Hills Power rate hike came in 2010 when the PUC Chuck Loomis, vice approved a 12.7 percent Black Hills Power, said it is than the 26.6 percent rate cheaper to build a new plant increase Black Hills Power had requested, in part to build a new power plant near Gillette. Wvo. As part of that agreement with the PUC, the company agreed not to seek another base rate increase for three years.

The PUC can approve a rate request, denvit, or approve it in part, as it did last time with Black Hills Power. Negotiations might or might not include a moratorium on future rate increase requests.

"There is no formula." said Karen Cremer, a staff attorney for the PUC. "Whatever the evidence shows, that is what the recommendation is; it is truly a fact-driven analysis."

The PUC has up to a year to investigate and analyze a rate request, Cremer said, but it tries to complete them as quickly as possible.



Black Hills Power is proposing a rate increase for its customers. The company claims federal regulations are causing

the closure of its coal-fired plants, such as this one, the Ben-French facility in Rapid City. The rate increase would help fund a new natural-gas powered plant in Cheyenne, Wyo.

comments. Gremer said. Pierre, SD 57501. Customers can review the electronic dockets for Contact Heidi Bell Gease at the rate cases online at 394-8419 or heldi beligease@ http://puc.sd.gov. Written rapidcityjournal.com.

Commissioners typi- comments or questions cally do not hold public may be submitted to puc@ hearings on rate requests, state.sd.us or by mail to but do accept written PUC, 500 E. Capitol Ave.,

In 2005 I buyed my currenthomo, Sissed Son-mabe-Course of a 26-year Air Full Carren. I modelle energy esticienteppliances throughout my house, lawing my pure bill to \$1200/month. Last Bate inclusioned constantly include Sud assistment charges up 13:11 50 \$ 120 + tares to 140. New BHB wants to Screwasagan! I antised of forgery for their expansions/sephodment when this should be proficed set aside Sundo. No moved when to large a cobard their costo - But they have so much libing money we nate Boyers get scriwed of

Lt. Col. George A. Larson USAF (Ret.)



DEC 2 6 2012 SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION